Neilson Research Corporation
@0 NEILSON 245 S Grape St

Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

July 21, 2025

Andy Chasteen
Medford School District
900 Kenyon St

Medford, OR 97501
TEL: 541-842-3646

FAX 541-842-1160

RE: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED Order No.: 25050652
Dear Andy Chasteen:

Neilson Research Corporation received 67 sample(s) on 5/14/2025 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

The results relate only to the parameters tested or to the sample as received by the laboratory.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Neilson
Research Corporation. If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to
call.

Sincerely,
Neilson Research Corporation

/ M)A ’\ﬁ{m\a@. (e
Tamra Schmedemann
Director of Project Management

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501
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Neilson Research Corporation H
0 NEILSON wseomes  Case Narrative
Medford, OR 97501 WO#: 25050652

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 Date: 7121/2025

Website: www.nrclabs.com

CLIENT: Medford School District
Project:  North High Lead Testing-AMENDED

The analyses were performed according to the guidelines in the Neilson Research Corporation Quality
Assurance Program. This report contains analytical results for the sample(s) as received by the
laboratory.

Neilson Research Corporation certifies that this report is in compliance with the requirements of
NELAP. No unusual difficulties were experienced during analysis of this batch except as noted below
or qualified with data flags on the reports.

The report has been amended to include the accreditation status, which was omitted from the original
version due to a clerical error. Neilson Research Corporation is, and has been, accredited by ORELAP
for the analysis of lead in drinking water.

Revision v1
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@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

WO#:
Date Reported:

25050652

Website: www.nrclabs.com 7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID: 25050652-01 Client Sample ID:  A-Main Office Bottle Filler
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:18:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Main Office Bottle Filler
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-02 Client Sample ID:  A-Main Office DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:18:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Main Office DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-03 Client Sample ID:  A-Tornado Conf Rm Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:19:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Tornado Conf Rm Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.959 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation .
0 NEILSON 15 Grane & Analytical Report
Medford, OR 97501
TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
CORPORATION Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID: 25050652-04 Client Sample ID:  A-Courtyard DF Upper
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:21:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Courtyard DF Upper
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-05 Client Sample ID:  A-Courtyard DF Lwr
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:21:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Courtyard DF Lwr
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-06 Client Sample ID:  A-West Men's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:25:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-West Men's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-07 Client Sample ID:  A-West Women's RR L Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:33:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-West Women's RR L Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 23.0 * 0.500 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-08 Client Sample ID:  A-West Women's RR R Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:37:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-West Women's RR R Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.659 0.500 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-09 Client Sample ID:  A-Health Rm Unisex RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:38:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Health Rm Unisex RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.673 0.515 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits

Page 5 of 38




@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-10 Client Sample ID:  A-South Men's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:42:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-South Men's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 4.98 0.500 ppb 1 5/22/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-11 Client Sample ID:  A-South Women's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:43:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-South Women's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.500 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-12 Client Sample ID:  A-East Men's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:51:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-East Men's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.500 ppb 1 5/19/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-13 Client Sample ID:  A-East Women's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:50:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-East Women's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 18.1 * 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-14 Client Sample ID:  A-Staff Break Rm Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:46:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Staff Break Rm Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-15 Client Sample ID:  A-Staff Break Rm Ice Maker
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:46:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Staff Break Rm Ice Maker
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 4.82 0.500 ppb 1 5/22/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation .
0 NEILSON 15 Grane & Analytical Report
Medford, OR 97501
TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
CORPORATION Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID: 25050652-16 Client Sample ID:  A-Health Rm Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:38:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  A-Health Rm Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-17 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Bottle Filler
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:54:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Bottle Filler
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-18 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:54:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
o
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-19 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Sink L
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:56:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Sink L
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-20 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Sink R
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:56:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Sink R
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-21 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Women's RR Sink L
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:59:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Women's RR Sink L
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 2.32 0.500 ppb 1 5/20/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-22 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Women's RR Sink R
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 5:59:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Women's RR Sink R
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-23 Client Sample ID:  FA-Lobby Unisex RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:01:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Lobby Unisex RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 2.21 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-24 Client Sample ID:  IDF Rm Next to FA-3 Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:04:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ IDF Rm Next to FA-3 Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 2.99 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation .
@0 NEILSON 5 oree & Analytical Report

Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-25 Client Sample ID:  IDF Rm Next to FA-3 Spray
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:04:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  IDF Rm Next to FA-3 Spray
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 62.0 * 0.500 ppb 1 5/20/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-26 Client Sample ID:  Outside FA-3 DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:05:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside FA-3 DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.759 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-27 Client Sample ID:  Outside FA-3 Unisex RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:06:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside FA-3 Unisex RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.12 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
]
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Medford, OR 97501
CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-28 Client Sample ID:  FA-5 Sink South Wall
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:08:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ FA-5 Sink South Wall
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.25 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-29 Client Sample ID:  FA-5 Sink North Wall
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:08:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ FA-5 Sink North Wall
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-30 Client Sample ID:  FA-5 Kiln Area-Sink Lft Fxt
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:11:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-5 Kiln Area-Sink Lft Fxt
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit

HELAP

NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028

Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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0 NEILSON 15 Grane & Analytical Report
Medford, OR 97501
TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
CORPORATION Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID: 25050652-31 Client Sample ID:  FA-5 Kiln Area-Sink Rt Fxt
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:11:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-5 Kiln Area-Sink Rt Fxt
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-32 Client Sample ID:  FA-6 NE Island Sink 1
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:13:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-6 NE Island Sink 1
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.628 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-33 Client Sample ID:  FA-6 SE Island Sink 2
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:18:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-6 SE Island Sink 2
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
o
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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0 NEILSON 15 Grane & Analytical Report
Medford, OR 97501
TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
CORPORATION Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID: 25050652-34 Client Sample ID:  FA-6 NW Island Sink 3
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:14:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-6 NW Island Sink 3
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.916 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-35 Client Sample ID:  FA-6 SW Island Sink 4
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:14:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-6 SW Island Sink 4
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-36 Client Sample ID:  FA-6 Sink South Wall
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:14:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-6 Sink South Wall
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 8.77 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
o
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-37 Client Sample ID:  FA-7 Entrance Men's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:17:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-7 Entrance Men's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 73.5 * 0.500 ppb 1 5/20/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-38 Client Sample ID:  FA-7 Entrance Women's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:17:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-7 Entrance Women's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-39 Client Sample ID:  FA-7 Entrance DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:17:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-7 Entrance DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.82 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
]
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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@0 NEILSON
CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-40 Client Sample ID:  FA-8 Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:20:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-8 Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 4.65 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-41 Client Sample ID:  FA-OS Dress Rm-Paint Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:21:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ FA-OS Dress Rm-Paint Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 42.7 * 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-42 Client Sample ID:  FA-Girl's Dress Rm Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:22:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Girl's Dress Rm Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 390 * 5.15 ppb 10 5/22/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
]
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation .
@0 NEILSON 5 oree & Analytical Report

Medford, OR 97501
CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-43 Client Sample ID:  FA-Girl's Dress Rm RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:22:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  FA-Girl's Dress Rm RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.20 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-44 Client Sample ID:  FA-Boy's Dress Rm Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:24:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ FA-Boy's Dress Rm Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.971 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-45 Client Sample ID:  FA-Boy's Dress Rm RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:24:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ FA-Boy's Dress Rm RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 2.08 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit

HELAP

NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028

Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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@0 NEILSON 5 oree & Analytical Report

Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-46 Client Sample ID:  Outside H-21 DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:29:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside H-21 DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 0.675 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-47 Client Sample ID:  Outside H-13 DF
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:30:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside H-13 DF
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-48 Client Sample ID:  Outside H-9 Women's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:32:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside H-9 Women's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.21 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
o
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-49 Client Sample ID:  Outside H-4 Men's RR Sink
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:33:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside H-4 Men's RR Sink
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-50 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR L N Sink 1
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR L N Sink 1
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-51 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR 2
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:49:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR 2
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-52 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR 3
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR 3
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 68.3 * 0.500 ppb 1 5/20/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-53 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR Rt N 4
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR Rt N 4
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-54 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR Lft S5
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR Lft S5
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-55 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR 6
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR 6
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-56 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RR 7
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Men's RR 7
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-57 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Men's RRR S 8
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ Across H-38 Men's RRR S 8
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst; KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation

245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

Analytical Report

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#: 25050652
Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported: 7/21/2025
Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM
Sample Information:
Lab ID: 25050652-58 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR R W 1
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RRR W 1
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 39.0 * 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-59 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR 2
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR 2
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-60 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR 3
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR 3
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst;  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
]
= Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits

Page 22 of 38




Neilson Research Corporation .
@0 NEILSON 5 oree & Analytical Report

Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-61 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR Lft W 4
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR Lft W 4
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst, KN
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 40.1 * 0.500 ppb 1 5/21/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-62 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR RtE 5
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR RtE 5
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-63 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR 6
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR 6
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst;  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Medford, OR 97501

CORPORATION TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901 WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com

25050652

Date Reported:  7/21/2025

Medford School District Lab Order: 25050652
900 Kenyon St Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Medford , OR 97501 Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Sample Information:

Lab ID: 25050652-64 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR 7
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR 7
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-65 Client Sample ID:  Across H-38 Women's RR Lft E 8
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Across H-38 Women's RR Lft E 8
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
Lab ID: 25050652-66 Client Sample ID:  Outside H-38 DF Lft Fixture
Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM Collected By: Roger Moulard
Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location: ~ Outside H-38 DF Lft Fixture
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst;  CJS
Date NELAP
Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status
Lead 1.32 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
m
= Revision vl

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St

Medford, OR 97501

WO#:

Website: www.nrclabs.com Date Reported:

Analytical Report

25050652
7/21/2025

Medford School District
900 Kenyon St
Medford , OR 97501

Sample Information:

Lab Order: 25050652
Received Date: 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM
Reported Date: 7/21/2025 1:35:24 PM

Lab ID:

25050652-67

Collection Date:  5/14/2025 6:48:00 AM

Client Sample ID:
Collected By:

Outside H-38 DF Rt Fixture
Roger Moulard

Matrix: Drinking Water Sample Location:  Outside H-38 DF Rt Fixture
Trace Metals by EPA 200.8 ICP-MS Analyst,  CJS
Date NELAP

Analyses Result Qual MRL Units DF  Analyzed MCL  Status

Lead ND 0.515 ppb 1 5/23/2025 15.0 A
% *  Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. Cl  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode
W DF Dilution Factor E  Value above quantitation range
E H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
g M1 Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix Interference ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
= R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Limit
& NELAP A Accredited in accordance with NELAP ORELAP 100016, OR-028
—
-

Revision v1

Results are out of the EPA limits
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:

25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31335 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/19/2025 RunNo: 59575
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31335 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/19/2025 SeqNo: 974163
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.515
Sample ID: LCS-31335 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/19/2025 RunNo: 59575
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31335 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/19/2025 SegNo: 974164
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 102 0.520 100 0 102 85 115
Sample ID: 25050396-61AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/19/2025 RunNo: 59575
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31335 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/19/2025 SegNo: 974166
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 94.1 0.520 100 0 94.1 70 130
Sample ID: 25050396-61AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/19/2025 RunNo: 59575
ClientID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31335 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/19/2025 SegNo: 974167
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 100 0.520 100 0 100 70 130 94.1 6.23 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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CORPORATION

Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:

25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31357 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/20/2025 RunNo: 59615
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31357 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/20/2025 SeqNo: 974825
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.500
Sample ID: LCS-31357 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/20/2025 RunNo: 59615
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31357 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date:  5/20/2025 SegNo: 974826
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 102 0.500 100 0 102 85 115
Sample ID: 25050875-01BMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/20/2025 RunNo: 59615
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31357 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/20/2025 SegqNo: 974828
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 102 0.500 100 3.64 98.6 70 130
Sample ID: 25050875-01BMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/20/2025 RunNo: 59615
ClientID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31357 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date:  5/20/2025 SegNo: 974829
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 103 0.500 100 3.64 99.2 70 130 102 0.577 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:

25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31374 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31374 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975810
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.500
Sample ID: LCS-31374 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31374 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975811
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 106 0.500 100 0 106 85 115
Sample ID: 25050879-01AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31374 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975813
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 101 0.500 100 2.45 98.1 70 130
Sample ID: 25050879-01AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
ClientID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31374 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975814
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 100 0.500 100 2.45 97.9 70 130 101 0.121 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:

25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31375 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31375 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975821
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.515
Sample ID: LCS-31375 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31375 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975822
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 107 0.520 100 0 107 85 115
Sample ID: 25050652-20AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
Client ID:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Batch ID: 31375 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975829
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 100 0.520 100 0.238 99.8 70 130
Sample ID: 25050652-20AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659
Client ID:  FA-Lobby Men's RR Batch ID: 31375 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975830
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 107 0.520 100 0.238 107 70 130 100 6.57 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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@0 NEILSON

Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Medford, OR 97501
K WO#: 25050652

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901
CORPORATION Website: www.nrclabs.com 21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District

Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS

Sample ID: MB-31376 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659

ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31376 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975850

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.515

Sample ID: LCS-31376 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659

ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31376 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975851

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 105 0.520 100 0 105 85 115

Sample ID: 25050652-36AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659

Client ID:  FA-6 Sink South Wal Batch ID: 31376 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975853

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 106 0.520 100 8.77 97.0 70 130

Sample ID: 25050652-36AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59659

Client ID:  FA-6 Sink South Wal Batch ID: 31376 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/21/2025 SegNo: 975854

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 111 0.520 100 8.77 102 70 130 106 4.49 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#:

25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31395 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/22/2025 RunNo: 59704
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31395 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/22/2025 SegNo: 976684
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.500
Sample ID: LCS-31395 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/22/2025 RunNo: 59704
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31395 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/22/2025 SegNo: 976685
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 100 0.500 100 0 100 85 115
Sample ID: 25050562-01AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/22/2025 RunNo: 59704
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31395 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/22/2025 SegNo: 976692
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 98.6 0.500 100 0 98.6 70 130
Sample ID: 25050562-01AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/22/2025 RunNo: 59704
ClientID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 31395 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/22/2025 SegNo: 976693
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 102 0.500 100 0 102 70 130 98.6 3.16 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 25050652

21-Jul-25

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: MB-31377 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59740
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31377 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/23/2025 SegNo: 977481
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.515
Sample ID: MB-31377 SampType: MBLK TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59740
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: 31377 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/23/2025 SeqNo: 977482
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead ND 0.515
Sample ID: LCS-31377 SampType: LCS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59740
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: 31377 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/23/2025 SeqNo: 977483
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 106 0.520 100 0 106 85 115
Sample ID: 25050652-58AMS SampType: MS TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59740
Client ID:  Across H-38 Women Batch ID: 31377 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/23/2025 SegNo: 977485
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 139 0.520 100 39.0 100 70 130
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor

E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
245 S Grape St
Medford, OR 97501

QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 25050652

21-Jul-25

TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901

Website: www.nrclabs.com

Client: Medford School District
Project: North High Lead Testing-AMENDED TestCode: LEAD_SCHOOLS
Sample ID: 25050652-58AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: LEAD_SCHO Units: ppb Prep Date: 5/21/2025 RunNo: 59740
Client ID:  Across H-38 Women Batch ID: 31377 TestNo: E200.8 E200.8 Analysis Date: 5/23/2025 SeqNo: 977486
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead 140 0.520 100 39.0 101 70 130 139 0.735 20
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum or Minimum Contaminant Level. C1  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode DF  Dilution Factor
E Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Ml Recovery outside comtrol limits due to Matrix In
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL  Reporting Limit Revision v1
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Neilson Research Corporation
0 NEILSON 245 S Grape St ]
Medford, OR 97501 Sgmple Log-In Check List
TEL: (541) 770-5678 FAX: (541) 770-2901
& CORPORATION 541 7705878 ;541 710

Website: www.nrclabs.com

Client Name:  MedfordSchoolDist Work Order Number: 25050652 RcptNo: 1
Logged by: Tamra Schmedemann 5/14/2025 9:51:00 AM ' :1 oy SRl
A Chms AL 47 g
Completed By: Coni Boyko 5/16/2025 1:02:03 PM Conr [jo?}o_,
i . H 7. i
Reviewed By:  Ashley Spiegelberg 5/28/2025 10:27:43 AM (/(),x_,,.\_
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [] Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log In
3. Coolers are present? Yes [ No [ NA
4. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [J NotPresent NA [
No. Seal Date: Signed By:
5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes [ No [] NA
6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes [ No [ NA
7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No []
10. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NA [
11. Is the headspace in the VOA vials less than 1/4 inch or 6 mm? Yes [ No [] No VOA Vials
12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [ No
13. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No []
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
14. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No []
15. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No []
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable
17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [ NA

Person Notified:
By Whom:

Date: |
Via: [ ] eMail [ ]| Phone [ ] Fax [ |In Person

I
I
Regarding: |
I

Client Instructions:

18. Additional remarks:

Cooler Information

Cooler No \ Temp °C \ Condition \Seal Intact\ Seal No \ Seal Date \ Signed By
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Chain of Custody Record

N

1 IS F AR CFT \ Page _1_ of 3_
1\ = __Jn\C()R PR AT TN ./\LJ | This Chain of Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT and must be filled out accurately.
Ennvironmaental Testing . aboratory
245 South Girapoe Strect * Modflford, (OOIR 97501
(541) 770-S5678 fux (5<41) 770-290]
Section A Section B Section C Section D
Required Client Information Required Project Information Invoice Information Rush Status (Subject to Scheduling)
Company: MSD 548C Project Name: North High Allention: Accounling ___Standard 10-14 Days
Address: 900 Kenyon Project Number: Company Name: Medford School District|____ 5 Business Days (50% surcharge)
Medford, OR 97501 Report T andy.chasteen@medford.kl12.or.us |Address: 900 Kenyon ____ 3 Business Days (75% surcharge)
Email: andy.chasteen@medford.k12.or.us Copy To: seth.barry@medford.k12.or.us Medford, OR 97501 __ 24 -48 hours (100% surcharge)
Phone: 541-840-4315 Fax: P.O.# ____ Other
Collected By (Print): &C CEMN M et “AAP IAthorized ____Yes___ No
Collected By (Sign): . Analysis Requested
Email Repot ___Yes ___ No Mail Report ___ Yes __ No
Fax Report ___Yes ___No E
c
i
:zﬁ::;g Iiformalion E N[?acn :::;:E;d” #Z-S"OS O QC’.::
(A) Main Office - Bottle Filler DW | 51412025 |55 /% @5 Ol
(A) Main Office - Drinking Fountain oW | sn4/2025 | T s 4 CZ
(A) Tornado Conference Room - Sink DW | 51472025 |~ /& O=
(A) Courtyard Behind Main Office - Drinking Fountain (Upper) DW | sMa/2025 | /iy / oy
(A) Courtyard Behind Main Office - Drinking Fountain (Lower) DW | 5142025 | ("1 5 / 05
(A) West Men's Rest Room - Sink DW | 51412025 |5, o ¢ O
(A) West Women's Rest Room - Sink (Left) DW | 514/2025 |-, ~7 7 (il
(A) West Women's Rest Room - Sink (Right) ow | 51412025 | ~F 2 o OK
(A) Health Room Unisex Rest Room - Sink ow | sMazozs | 5 | 7y oS
(A) South Men's Rest Room - Sink OW | 51412025 | ;o Z- 1O
(A) South Women's Rest Room - Sink OW | 5M412025 | ;v & { ]
[
/A
4

/o

(A) East Men's Rest Room - Sink DW | sM4rz025 | 1« 57/ s

(A) East Women's Rest Room - Sink DW | 5142025 | 5, 57D 2

(A) Staff Break Room - Sink DW | 51472025 |v < Ly [ o

(A) Staff Break Room - Ice Maker DW | 51412025 | 57 Y /. =y

| (A) VHooibtly fomwte 5 -u i ow [§/iafzs] 7 T8 [ Dettle LIS Y

FA - Lobby - Bottle Filler] ' ow | 54025 |10 -y 1 s

FA - Lobby - Drinking Fountain DW | sm4r202s |{ . v 1 it

FA - Lobby - Men's Restroom - Sink (Left) pw | sM4r025 |-y o 1 LS

FA - Lobby - Men's Restroom - Sink (Right) pw | 5142025 |57 57, 1 i)

FA - Lobby - Women's Restroom - Sink (Left) DW | 51412025 |~ . 1 2 |

FA - Lobby - Women's Restroom - Sink (Right) DW [ smMa025 |5 ¢ 7 [ 2
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NECH 725650652

FA - Lobby - Unisex Restroom - Sink DW | 5M4r2025 |£ ' o 1 2=
IDF Room Next to FA-3 - Sink pw | 5142025 |+ b | 4 24
IDF Room Next to FA-3 - Spray Nozzle ow [ sMar02s [/ v 4] 1 z2s
Outside FA-3 - Drinking Fountain ow | 54025 [/ 0 o | 2 (o
Outside FA-3 - Unisex Restroom - Sink ow | smMarozs [0 o | 2-71
FA-5 - Sink (South Wall) ow | sHMar025 | £ ¢ o | A 25
FA-5 - Sink (North Wall) DW | 5Mai2025 | . 07| 1 |
| ow 1 e
FA-5 - Kiln Area - Sink (Left Fixture) Dw | smai202s | £t i 1 @)
FA-5 - Kiln Area - Sink (Right Fixture) oW [ smano2s [/ 45 |1 = |
FA-6 - NE Island Sink (1) pw | smaro2s | 7. 0 7 | 1 =7
FA-6 - SE Island Sink (2) DW | 51472025 | /. /75 | 1 =23
FA-6 - NW Island Sink (3) DW | 51472025 [ o~ gdp [ 1 24
FA-6 - SW Island Sink (4) ow | smarzozs [ /L v | s i
FA-6 - Sink (South Wall) DW | 5M4/2025 | 2t [y | 1 3¢
FA-7 - Entrance - Men's Restroom - Sink ow | sharzo2s | 2 T e
FA-7 - Entrance - Women's Restroom - Sink DW | 5M4/12025 | ¢ ;-7 | 1 25
FA-7 - Entrance - Drinking Fountain ow | sM4r2025 | 7« ;7 | 1 =z
FA-8 - Sink [ ow | smarzoas | o -2 | LLEO
FA - Qutside Dressing Rooms - Paint Sink ow | sMdr2025 | . s 0| A [y
FA - Girl's Dressing Room - Sink pw | 542025 [ v o 2] 1 vy
FA - Girl's Dressing Room Restroom - Sink pw | 514025 | 2 - o] 1 £/2
FA - Boy's Dressing Room - Sink ow | sm4r2025 | /L 5 ] 1 (7%
FA - Boy's Dressing Room Restroom - Sink OW | 5M412025 | (. 2l 1 “HS
Dw 1 e
Outside H-21 - Drinking Fountain DW | 511412025 t55] 1 g,{;
Outside H-13 - Drinking Fountain ow | smar02s | 2 0 7,0 1 et 7
Outside H-9 Women's Restroom - Sink pw | sMar02s [ 7 2] 1 “4&
Qutside H-4 Men's Restroom - Sink DW | smar025 | /. 71 | 1 o C!
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Left North Sink (1) DW [ 51472025 | -, ¢ £ | 1 SO
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Sink (2) ow | siarozs [ 0 o] 1 S
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Sink (3) DW | sM4r2025 [ 2 <y ] Sz
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Right North Sink (4) ow | smazozs | T ¢y g 1 =5
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Left South Sink (5) DW | 51412025 [ 7 0 ¢ Jf 1 =<
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Sink (6) ow | smarze2s | o o 1 S5
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Sink (7) DW | sMar2025 |~ “¢ F| 1 S6
Across From H-38 Men's Restroom - Right South Sink (8) ow | sn4r02s5 [ ¢ 1 S 7
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Right West Sink (1) ow | 51412025 | 1 S&
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Sink (2) DW | 511412025 1 o |
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Sink (3) DW | 5/14/2025 / 1 &0
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Left West Sink (4) pw | 51412025 [ 1 &
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Right East Sink (5) DW | 51472025 | 1 0.
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Sink (6) DW | 511412025 | 1 [
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Sink (7) ow | 51412025 | 1 o4
Across From H-38 Women's Restroom - Left East Sink (8) DW | 51412025 [ 1 G5
Outside H-38 - Drinking Fountain (Left Fixture) pw | sm4r2025 | 1 (212
Outside H-38 - Drinking Fountain (Right Fixture) ow | 51412025 [ Y D 1 &7
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bW
bW
oDw
bDw
ow
ow
oW
bw
DW
DwW
“Matrix: DW - Drinking Water WW - Waslewater W - Waler S - Soil/Solid SL - Sludge O - Qil WP - Wipe OT - Other
Section F Section G
Relinquish/Receive . Sign 7 Print i . Date Lab Use Only . /,
W —7 & g ys Vi o faved Y- ,-’_L¢ Temp: LA L)
= Y s " SETH ZGany / 1d [7 4°C +-2°C: Yet L No
S R v SETH FamaY </ f; 'J':‘.' Received on Ice: Yes No
_— o Number of Boltles Received:
P A A ) pH Checked: "\ [ 4\ :
[ﬂ A N UA LN VOt o LA —C Iy ]f\,fl . P YeTd =] COC Seals Inlacl: | Yes -~ No__ _NA
' i [ LR . ) Field Blank Included: __ Yes _-=No __—~
- [Received Via ___UPS ___ FedEX ___ Other _—tland
|Payment: —_Invoice ___ Cash __ VISA,M/IC ___ Check # Amount

NEILSON RESEARCH CORPORATION (NRC)
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Unless otharwise agreed in a formal conlract, services provided by NRC are expressly limiled to the terms and
condilions stated herein.

Confidentiality: Strict confidentiality is maintained in all of our dealing with clients. Confidentialily
agreements, therefore, are signed willingly. In any instance where informabion is subpoenaed and must bo
released o a regulatory or legal body, the client s promptly notified. Likewise, the client agrees to respect all
such relatonships of trust. Client agrees not to use NRC's name and/cr dala in any manner which might
cause harm to the company's reputation andlar business

Payment Terms: Payment in advance is required lor all clients except those whose credil has been
ostablished wilh our company. Far clients with NRC-approved credit, payment terms are nel balance due 30
days from the date of invoice, after which time a 1% % per month late charge is added to all unpaid balances
NRC has the right to ask for payment in advance if Ihe established payment terms are not adhered to. In tho
event ol defaull in payment for services rendared, the chient is responsible for reasonable collection charges
including any court casts and allorney's fees incurred by NRC

Billing: Al fees are charged or billed direclly 1o the chent  The billing of a third party 1s not accepted without a
signed statement in which the third party acknowledges and accepts payment responsibility. (Note: NRC is
nol respansible for re-collecting samples whose holding times have been exceeded due lo late or
unauthornized requests lor third-party billing). It is necessary for us 1o assume that the paperwork submitled
with a sample describes the testing protocol desired. Any changes 1o this protocol must be submitted to NRC
in writing. Howaver, if changes are made after the originally requested tesling is inilinled or has been
completed, the clienl must accepl payment responsibility. We cannot be respeonsible for holding times that are
exceeded due 1o such changes. Please send all requests for changes marked: “Client Service—URGENT!”
Our fax number is (541) 770-2801

Feo Discounts: Ecanomy-of-scale discounts are available and are determined by the number of samples and
the nature and spectrum of the requested analyses. For established clients, discoun! rales are reevalualed
annually, and a new rate is applied o future invoices based upon the previous year's volume of wark, type of
analyses, ease of scheduling. and work continuity. For clients with intermittent analytica! needs, discounts
may be extended based upon thae quantity of work submilled at one time ($1000 -$4900 = 5/10 net 30,
S5000+ = 10/10 net 30). Al discounts are contingent upon meeting payment terms. NRC reserves the right lo
drop discounts on lale payments. No discounts apply to services provided by hourly rate, supplies, equipment
used. subcontraciors, elc

Warranty and Limits of Liability: In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy ol lest results for the
sample as submilled. The foregoing express warranly is exclusive and is given in lieu of all other warranties,
expressed or implied. We disclaim any other warranties, expressed or implied, including a Warranty of Fitness
for Particular Purpose and Warranty of Merchaniability We accept no legal responsibilily for the purposes for
which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by the
company which includes any conditian that varies from this Standard Terms and Conditions, and NRC heraby
objects to any conflicting terms contamned in any acceptance or order submitied by client

Retontion of Samples: After the analylical resulls have been reported to the address indicaled on the reverse
of this form, samples are routinely retained in our storage lacililies according 1o the following schedule
Hazardous samples will be picked up by the client or returned to the client immediately alter analysis. Prior
arrangements must be made il samples are to be held for periods longer than those indicated. NRC may
charge a monthly fee for long-term storage. Unrefrigerated long-lerm storage is available at $10.00 per
sample per month,
Sample type Retention Time
Hazardous None (Chent deliver and pick up)
All ather samples 1 month
(Note: Water tested for Total Coliforms s discarded immediately after the analysis)

Retention of Reports: After analytical resulls have been reported to the client, NRC shall retain copies of
such analylical reports for a minimum of five years. If a clienl requests additional copies of such analytical
repors dunng the retention pariod, an additional charge will apply for the preparation and printing of such

reports

Sample Containers/Sample Collection: We will provide and ship the appropriate sample containers [0 our
clients to return to NRC for analysis. al no charge, via non-pnorty shipping status, Clients requesting
overnight or rush delivery of sample containers will be invoiced for the associated charges. NRC personnel
are available for the on-site collection of samples and can explain sample collection procedures and
techniques to clients. It is the respansibility of the client to ensure proper sampling and lo bear the cost of
delivenng samples to the laboratory under the proper slorage/preservalion conditions. We cannot be held
responsible for sample integntly unless the sampling has been performed by a member of our stafl

Analytical Service Orders: Requests for analytical services may be made by telephone, fax, or in writing.
The client must confirm all requests for services in writing. We cannot be respansible for holding times thal
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A Total Alkalinity and Bicarbonate Alkalinity results are to a pH endpoint of 4.5. Carbonate Alkalinity result is to a pH endpoint of
8.3.

A-LL The total low level alkalinity results are to a pH endpoint of 4.3-4.7 pH units per SM 2320 B.

B  Analyte detected in the associated method blank.

C  Sample(s) does not meet NELAP/ORELAP sample acceptance criteria. See Case Narrative.

Cl Sample(s) does not meet NELAP/ORELAP sample acceptance criteria for temperature.

CF  Results confirmed by re-analysis.

CU Cleanup performed as specified by method.

E Estimated value.

ER  Elevated reporting limit due to matrix. Report limits (MDLs, MRLs & PQLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample
preparation amounts, analytical dilutions, and percent solids, where applicable.

FC  Fecal Coliforms: Sample(s) received past 40 CFR Part 136 specified holding time. Results reported as estimated values.

HP  Sample re-analysis performed outside of method specified holding time.

HR  Sample received outside of method specified holding time.

HS Sample analyzed for volatile organics contained headspace.

HT At the client’s request, the sample was analyzed outside of method specified holding time.

H Analysis performed outside of method specified holding time.

J Analyte detected below the Minimum Reporting Limit (MRL) and above the Method Detection Limit (MDL). The J flag

result is an estimated value and the user should be aware that this data is of limited reliability.

L Dissolved metals were not filtered within 15 minutes of collection per 40 CFR Part 136.

MI  Surrogate, Duplicate Sample (DUP) or Matrix Spikes recoveries are out of control limits due to matrix interference. Sample

results may be biased.

N See Case Narrative on page 2 of report.

Q Initial calibration verification (ICV), continuing calibration verification (CCV) or laboratory control sample (LCS), and/or matrix
spikes exceeded high recovery limits, but associated samples are non-detect and the sample results are not affected. Data
meets EPA/NELAP requirements.

R Relative percent difference (RPD) is outside of the accepted recovery limits.

R1  The numerical difference between the parent sample and the duplicate (DUP) is outside of the accepted recovery limits. Greater
than 5 degrees for Flashpoint, or greater than 0.1 pH units for pH.

R3  The relative percent difference (RPD) and/or percent recovery for the duplicate (DUP) or matrix spike (MS)/matrix spike

duplicate (MSD) cannot be accurately calculated due to the concentration of analyte already present in the sample.

R4 The Relative percent difference (RPD) is not within control limits because the concentration of the sample result is too low
to represent proper statistical error.

R5  The difference between the BOD/CBOD results for the highest and lowest dilution used for the calculation is >30% because the
results are too low to represent proper statistical error. The BOD/CBOD sample result is an average of all qualified bottles for
each dilution series. The sample results are not affected.

R6  The difference between the BOD/CBOD results for the highest and lowest dilution used for the calculation is >30%. This may

indicate a possible matrix interference. The BOD/CBOD sample result is an average of all qualified bottles for each dilution series.

S Surrogate and/or matrix spike recovery is outside of the accepted recovery limits. Sample results may be biased.

S1  Surrogate or matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits due to dilution necessary for analysis.

SC  Sub-contracted to another laboratory for analysis.

SP  Sample(s) were not collected per EPA Method 5035A protocols. The results are considered minimum values.

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level or is outside the acceptable range.<<>>
1 Value exceeds one half of the Maximum Contaminant Level.
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